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	Development Description:
	Proposed raised roof to dormer bungalow to create full two storey dwelling and alteration to parking arrangements. Resubmission of 3/2021/0237.

	Site Address/Location:
	3 Moor Field, Whalley. BB7 9SA

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Whalley Parish Council consulted on 23/9/21- no response.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	None.

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Eighteen objections have been received in respect of the application. These objections are summarised as:

· Impact of the proposal upon residential amenity

· Impact of the proposal upon visual amenity

The objections raised also include references to non-planning issues which include:

· Loss of a view

· Loss of housing stock


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

NPPF


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2021/0237:
Proposed raised roof to dormer bungalow to create full two storey dwelling and alteration to parking arrangements (Refused, dismissed on appeal)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached dormer bungalow property in Whalley. The property is constructed from red brick with white render, concrete roof tiles and white UPVC doors and windows. The surrounding area is residential and comprises a mixture of bungalow and two-storey properties.


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a raised roof to accommodate an additional floor and alterations to the property’s existing parking arrangement. The proposal is a resubmission of a previous application which had planning permission refused for the construction of a raised roof to accommodate an additional floor to the property. 

The current proposal seeks to add an additional floor to the property in order to convert the dwelling into a two storey property by way of an increase in footprint and increase to the cubic volume of the property’s existing roof space. 


	Principle of development:

The proposal is a domestic extension to a dwelling and is acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations.


	Residential Amenity:

The proposal includes the addition of three first floor windows to the property’s front and rear elevations. The first floor windows forming the front elevation of the proposal would look towards properties on the opposite side of Moorfield in an identical manner to the property’s existing dormer windows and as such would not provide any new opportunities for overlooking.

The first floor windows forming the rear elevation of the proposal would face towards the rear gardens of properties on Mitton Road however given that these properties are located approximately 20 metres away it is not considered that the proposed works would compromise the privacy of these residents. Two of the rear windows would form part of habitable rooms which could allow some overlooking into the rear gardens of No. 1 and No. 5 Moorfield however the 15 metre distance and relatively obtuse angles between these windows and the neighbouring gardens is considered as sufficient enough to prevent any serious infringement of privacy.

The proposal involves an increase in cubic volume to the property’s existing roof space and an increase in height to the property’s existing roof pitch by 0.2 metres in order to accommodate the proposed additional storey. This aspect of the proposed works could lead to some overshadowing however desktop analysis shows that any additional overshadowing would solely occur within the Northern section of the property’s residential curtilage above and around the property’s garage. 

There is potential for the proposed works to affect the natural light received by No.1 Moorfield on its Northern side elevation which contains two ground floor windows and a first-floor bedroom window on its side elevation however it is worth noting that this elevation already experiences a considerable amount of overshadowing due to the existing narrow 2 metre separation distance between No. 1 and 3. Furthermore, the only habitable room forming part of this elevation already receives a considerable amount of light from a rear dormer window and front roof light. Accordingly, it is not considered that the proposed works would be of detriment to the existing provision of natural light received by the residents of No. 1 Moor Field. 


	Visual Amenity:

No. 3 Moor Field is situated within a row of detached bungalow properties on the Western side of Moor Field. This side of Moor Field is characterised by a clearly established pattern of housing in as much that almost all of the bungalows comprise a pitched roof design with their gable ends facing towards the North and South. Furthermore, this existing pattern of housing is underpinned by the front Eastern building line of these properties which for the most part symmetrically follows the North-South road curvature of Moor Field from No. 15 through to No. 7 and then from No. 5 through to No. 1.

The proposal would involve significant alterations to the exsiting property which include substantial increases in cubic volume to both the front and rear roof planes of the property in order to accommodate three gable features which would form part of the proposed second storey of the property. In turn, this would result in the formation of a two storey dwelling with predominantly vertical front and rear elevations and substantial side elevations. 

As such, the proposal would constitute a fundamental change to the design of the existing property with the original character of the building being largely lost through the proposed alterations. In turn, the proposed two storey dwelling would be largely incongruous with the existing pattern of development forming the Western side of Moor Field which is characterised by significantly smaller true and dormer bungalow properties comprising pitched roof designs.

The proposal includes the submission of a street scene drawing depicting the proposed two storey dwelling situated amongst the existing properties on the Western side of Moor Field. The drawing depicts the front elevation of the proposed two storey dwelling however in doing so it fails to convey the full extent of the visual disruption that would occur as a result of the proposal, the true extent of which would only become truly apparent when looking at the projecting side elevation of the proposed two storey dwelling in conjunction with the significantly smaller gable ends and roofscapes of the other bungalow properties on the Western side of Moor Field. Furthermore, the visual discordance between the proposed two storey dwelling and other properties on the Western side of Moor Field would only be further exacerbated by virtue of the property’s high level of visibility within the public realm. 

Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that development must ‘not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area’ however in this instance it is considered that the proposal would have an adverse visual impact upon the existing street scene by virtue of its significant increase in cubic volume to the property’s roof scape and proposed changes in elevational profiles, both of which would be in sharp contrast with the roofscapes and elevational profiles of the smaller surrounding bungalow properties. 

The proposed plans also indicate that the property’s front building line would be extended outwards by an additional 1 metre in order to accommodate the proposed alterations however desktop analysis shows that an established building line exists between the front elevations of No. 1, 3 and 5 Moor Field. Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed 1 metre increase in footprint to No. 3 would disrupt the symmetry of the existing front building line shared between No. 1, 3 and 5 Moor Field in as much that the front building line of No. 3 would be set noticeably further forward than No. 1 and 5 Moor Field. In turn, this disruption to the existing spatial layout would only further exacerbate the aforementioned visual discordance between the proposed two storey property and other adjacent smaller bungalow properties.

Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that development must ‘consider the density, layout and relationship between buildings, which is of major importance’ however, in light of the above observations it is considered that the proposal categorically fails to accord with the aims of the above policy through attempting to introduce a form of development that would be largely disruptive to the existing spatial layout of properties on Moor Field.


	Landscape/Ecology: 

A bat survey carried out at the proposal site on 22/2/21 found no evidence of any bat related activity.


	Highways: 

Lancashire County Council Highways have not been consulted on the proposal however the loss of an off-street parking space through the proposed internal alterations to the property’s existing garage would be mitigated through the creation of an additional parking space within the property’s front driveway. As such, it is not considered that the proposed works would lead to any adverse impact upon highway safety.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

It is not considered that the proposal would have any significant impact upon residential amenity in as much that the proposed works would not lead to any serious infringement of privacy or substantial loss of natural light or outlook. Objections were raised during the application’s consultation process with regards to the potential loss of a view and the subsequent loss of bungalow housing stock that would occur as a result of the proposed works. These concerns are noted however given that neither of these issues relate to material planning considerations they have not been assessed as part of the proposal.

It is noted that there are a total of four two storey properties situated across Moor Field and Moor Edge however these properties were constructed in the 1960’s as part of the original development of the estate and no more two-storey dwellings have been added since. Furthermore, the overall visual impact of these properties is minimal in as much that three of the estate’s two storey properties are located on the periphery of the development. 

Conversely, the visual prominence of No. 3 Moor Field presents a fundamental issue in the context of the proposal in as much that the scale, design and spatial layout of the proposed two storey dwelling would be largely incongruous with the existing pattern of housing on Moor field which in turn would be detrimental to the visual amenities of the area.

Furthermore, the proposal is considered to be in direct contravention of Policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy through its failure to take account of both the existing visual character of Moor Field and the spatial relationship between its existing properties.

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that planning consent be refused.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be refused for the following reason(s):

	01
	The proposal, by virtue of the proposed roof alterations, increase in footprint and changes to elevational profiles would result in the introduction of an incongruous and discordant form of development that fails to respond positively to the inherent character of the immediate roofscape, street scene and spatial layout, being of significant detriment to the character and visual amenities of the area. As such the proposal is considered to be in direct conflict with Policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.
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